



# **MINUTES**

OF A REGULAR MEETING
OF THE
CITY OF COACHELLA
PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION

February 20, 2024 4:30 PM

### **CALL TO ORDER:**

The Regular Meeting of the Parks and Recreation Commission of the City of Coachella was called to order at 4:35 p.m. by Vice Chair Granados Jr.

#### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Vice Chair Granados Jr.

### **ROLL CALL:**

Present: Commissioner Caballero, Commissioner Gallegos, Vice Chair Granados Jr.

Absent: Chair Avila and Commissioner Hernandez

#### **APPROVAL OF AGENDA:**

"At this time the Commission may announce any items being pulled from the agenda or continued to another date or request the moving of an item on the agenda."

Motion: To approve the Agenda.

Made by: Vice Chair Granados Jr.
Seconded by: Commissioner Caballero
Approved: 3-0, Unanimous roll call vote:

AYES: Commissioner Caballero, Commissioner Gallegos, Vice Chair Granados Jr.,

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Chair Avila and Commissioner Hernandez

#### **APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:**

1. Meeting Minutes of January 16, 2024 of the Parks and Recreation Commission

Page 2

Motion: To approve the Minutes.

Made by: Vice Chair Granados Jr.
Seconded by: Commissioner Caballero
Approved: 3-0, Unanimous roll call vote:

AYES: Commissioner Caballero, Commissioner Gallegos, Vice Chair Granados Jr.,

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Chair Avila and Commissioner Hernandez

#### **PRESENTATIONS:**

2. Coachella Youth Baseball & Softball Association Updates

#### **NEW BUSINESS CALENDAR (LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE):**

None

# **PUBLIC COMMENTS (NON-AGENDA ITEMS):**

"The public may address the Commission on any item of interest to the public that is not on the agenda, but is within the subject matter jurisdiction thereof. Please limit your comments to three (3) minutes."

# **REPORTS AND REQUESTS:**

#### **Commissioner Comments**

None

#### **Public Works Director's Comments**

Maritza commented that there are reports of more alcohol use in parks. Park Rangers will be enforcing the No Alcohol Municipal Code. On another note, we are looking at a public outreach event for design concepts for Las Flores Park expansion. Property 52 was acquired and looking for more opportunities to build it out. The design concepts will be available for viewing and public comment in March. The Council did not approve the Commission recommendations for adjustments in regards to the community fields. The Leagues had testimonies and did appear at last meeting, further discussion will be continued by Council in next meeting.

#### **ADJOURNMENT:**

Vice Chair Granados Jr. adjourned the meeting at 4:57p.m.

Delia Granados

Din Hunedos

Deputy City Clerk

# 02.20.2024 Parks and Recreation Commission Minutes Document

Final Audit Report 2024-05-16

Created: 2024-05-16

By: City Clerk Temp (clerktemp@coachella.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAeSOVNJLnDRDChBBAios4peRFTEhmHtJg

# "02.20.2024 Parks and Recreation Commission Minutes Document" History

- Document created by City Clerk Temp (clerktemp@coachella.org) 2024-05-16 9:00:01 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Delia Granados (dgranados@coachella.org) for signature 2024-05-16 9:00:27 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Delia Granados (dgranados@coachella.org)
  2024-05-16 9:11:37 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Delia Granados (dgranados@coachella.org)
  Signature Date: 2024-05-16 9:12:12 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2024-05-16 - 9:12:12 PM GMT